
  

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY - CALL IN PANEL 

 
Date: Wednesday, 30 March 2016 
 
Time:  10.00 am 
 
Place: LB 31 - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG 
 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
 
Corporate Director for Resilience 
 
Governance Officer: Rav Kalsi   Direct Dial: 0115 8763759 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3  CONFIRMATION OF VALIDITY OF CALL-IN  
Report of the Head of Democratic Services 
 

3 - 34 

4  CONSIDERATION OF CALL-IN REQUEST  
Report of the Head of Democratic Services 
 

35 - 42 

5  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
To consider excluding the public from the meeting during consideration 
of the remaining item(s) in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the 
circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs in the public interest in disclosing the information 
 

 

6  CONFIRMATION OF VALIDITY OF CALL-IN  
 

43 - 44 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE, IF 
POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 

 

CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC.  ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK.  INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 
ADVANCE. 

http://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/


OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

30 MARCH 2016 

CONFIRMATION OF VALIDITY OF CALL-IN REQUEST RELATING TO 

[...]


 
3.5 Relevant information not considered 

 
The impact of the increased capacity on the surrounding area in terms of 
traffic flow and parking provision is not addressed in either the business 
plan or Delegated Decision. 

  
3.6 Viable alternatives not considered 

 
The building of an additional school in Wollaton to increase provision in 
the area. 

 
3.7 Justification for the decision open to challenge on the basis of evidence 

considered 
 
The Business Case states if the formal proposal to expand Fernwood 
Primary School is agreed “there will need to be further building works to 
the Key Stage 2 building which consist of a further four classrooms and 
associated space.”  It is not made clear in the Delegated Decision form 
which advises building two new classrooms how many further 
classrooms will be built. 

 
3.8 On the basis of the information provided, the Head of Democratic 

Services has confirmed the validity of 3.5 and 3.6 above only. The 
following have been considered invalid for the following reasons: 

 
 In respect of 3.4 above, the Head of Democratic Services has 

commented that the details relate to the consultation process in respect 
of a decision to be taken by Executive Board on 22 March 2016 and not 
within delegated decision 2370. For this reason it was considered an 
invalid reason for call-in.  

 
3.9 In respect of 3.7 above, the details quoted about the formal expansion 

process and the additional four classrooms and associated space in the 
Key Stage 2 building at Fernwood Primary School is drawn from the 
business case which is referenced in, and forms part of Decision 2370 as 
a briefing note submitted to the decision taker for the purposes of 
considering the decision. Therefore, it is incorrect to state that it is not 
made clear in the delegated decision how many further classrooms will 
be built. The business case is in fact very specific on this point about 
future additional classrooms and this proposal is the subject of a decision 
to be considered by Executive Board on 22 March 2016. For this reason 
it was considered an invalid reason for call-in. 

 
  The Call-In Panel is asked to endorse this view. 
 
 

Page 4



4.  List of attached information 
  
 The following information can be found in the appendices to this report 
 
 Appendix 1 – Overview and Scrutiny: Guide to Call-In  
 Appendix 2 – Delegated Decision 2370 – Approval of the allocation of 

funding for the provision of additional accommodation at 
Fernwood Primary School for September 2016. 

 Appendix 3 – Call-in Request Form 
 
5.  Background papers, other than published works or those 

disclosing exempt or confidential information 
 
None 
 

6.   Published documents referred to in compiling this report 
 
Nottingham City Council’s Constitution  
 
http://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/article/24275/Nottingham-City-
Councils-Constitution   

 
7.  Wards affected 
  
 Wollaton West 
 
8.  Contact information 

 
Rav Kalsi 
Senior Governance Officer 
0115 8763759 
rav.kalsi@nottinghamcity.gov.uk  

 

 

Page 5

http://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/article/24275/Nottingham-City-Councils-Constitution
http://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/article/24275/Nottingham-City-Councils-Constitution
mailto:rav.kalsi@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Nottingham City Council Overview and Scrutiny Guide to Call-In 
Updated March 2016 

1 

Overview and scrutiny: 
Guide to call-in 
 
 
What is call-in 
 
Call-in is a mechanism for scrutinising Executive decisions.  Overview and scrutiny has 
the power to ask for an Executive decision to be reconsidered if, during the five working 
days immediately following an Executive decision, valid concerns are raised about the 
way in which the decision has been taken, for example that relevant information was not 
considered.  This power is set out in national legislation and arrangements for putting it 
into practice are in the Council’s Constitution. 
 
 
Making a requ
[...]
 and reasons for these [suggested time: 10 minutes] 

4. Ask the Portfolio Holder (and their supporting colleagues) to briefly respond to the 
points raised [suggested time: 10 minutes] 

 
Members of the Call-In Panel will then discuss the call-in request, the decision and invite 
the Portfolio Holder and the councillors who requested the call-in to respond to any 
questions raised by the Panel.   
 
The Chair will invite the Portfolio Holder and a representative of the councillors who 
requested the call-in to sum up any final comments [suggested time: 5 minutes each].  
Following this, the Portfolio Holder (and their supporting colleagues) and the councillors 
who requested the call-in may leave the meeting if they chose to as they are not required 
to remain at the meeting during the deliberations. 

Page 8



Nottingham City Council Overview and Scrutiny Guide to Call-In 
Updated March 2016 

3 

 
Focusing on the reasons for the call-in as given in the Call-In Request Form, and based 
on the evidence from the Portfolio Holder and the councillors who requested the call-in, 
the Panel will then decide to either: 

a) Require that the decision is reconsidered, and make recommendation(s) as to 
what should be taken into consideration; or 

b) Agree that the decision does not need to be reconsidered and can be 
implemented. 

In both cases, reasons will be given by the Panel for its decision. 
 
If the Panel agrees that the decision should be reconsidered it can: 

a) Refer the decision back to the decision-maker for reconsideration; or 
b) Refer the decision to full Council if they feel that the decision made is contrary to 

the Council’s policy and/or budgetary framework. 
 
In addition, the Panel can make other relevant recommendations which will be referred to 
the relevant Portfolio Holder, or the Executive Board for response.  
 
 
What happens following the meeting of the Call-In Panel 
 
Following the meeting, the relevant decision-maker Portfolio Holder, 
[...]
rnwood Primary school. 

Approve the procurement of the contractor GF Tomlinson  from the East Midlands Property Alliance (EMPA)
Framework and the Council's Design Services team to support the delivery of the project.    GF Tomlinson are the
preferred contractor as they are part of the  early works design team and already are very familiar with the
site and buildings. 

Delegate authority to the Head of Legal Services to enter into contract with GF Tomlinson , subject to the project being in budget. 
  

Reasons for the Decision(s) Overall the pressure on primary school places is continuing to increase and the number of children in Nottingham accessing school
places is still increasing.  There was a signifiant shortage of  reception catchment places in Wollaton for
2015/16  and the shortage is set to remain for 2016/17 onwards. 

Currently a consultation process is underway on the permanent expansion of Fernwood Primary school from 840 places to a 1050
school.  Ahead of this permanent expansion (subject to consultation) the Governing Body at the school agreed to accommodate
a bulge year of 30 pupils for 2015/16.  In order to accommodate these pupils the  space used for breakfast club was
converted into a classroom (DD 2184).  The  continued demand for catchment places within the reception age
is explained and evidenced by colleagues in School Organisation Team in DD 2164.  

Briefing notes documents: Business Case - Fernwood V2.pdf 

Reference Number: 2370, Page No: 1 of 6

P
age 11



Other Options Considered: Do nothing - This option will prevent the school from increasing it's capacity to accommodate additonal pupils for 2016 admission
intake. 

  

Background Papers: None 
  

Published Works: DD 2164:  Proposed expansion of Fernwood Primary School, Wollaton 
DD 2184:  Early works including design developement to allow Fernwood Infant and Junior schools to expand 

Affected Wards: Wollaton East and Lenton Abbey 

Colleague / Councillor
Interests: 

N/A 

Any Information Exempt
from publication: 

Yes 

Exempt Information: 

Description of what is
exempt: 

Legal advice 

An appendix (or appendices) to this decision is exempt from publication under the following paragraph(s) of Schedule 12A of the Local
Government Act 1972 

5 - Information in respect of
which a claim to legal
professional privilege could
be maintained in legal
proceedings. 

The public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information because the decision maker
is entitled to consider the legal risks in the proposed course of action without the City Council's position being prejudiced simply by the
consideration of those risks 

Documents exempt from
publication: 

2016-02-23 exempt legal obs JLT.pdf 

Reference Number: 2370, Page No: 2 of 6

P
age 12



Consultations: Those not consulted are not directly affected by the decision. 

Crime and Disorder
Implications: 

None 

Equality: Please login to the system to view the EIA document: Fernwood Expansion - EIA.doc 

Social Value
Considerations: 

N/A 

Relates to staffing: Yes 

Relates to Council Property
Assets: 

Yes 

Decision Type: Portfolio Holder 

Subject to Call In: Yes 

Call In Expiry date: 15/03/2016 

Advice Sought: Legal, Finance, Procurement, Human Resources, Equality and Diversity, Property 

Legal Advice: This advice is exempt from publication and is contained within an exempt appendix Advice provided by Andrew James (Team Leader
Contracts and Commercial) on 25/02/2016. 

Reference Number: 2370, Page No: 3 of 6

P
age 13



Finance Advice: £4.6m for Primary Schools Reorganisation for undeveloped schemes in areas with increased demand for places was approved (pending
business case) as part of the Investment Strategy by Full Council in October 2014. Fernwood Primary and Nursery school is
continuously oversubscribed and experiences increasing waiting lists, the total cost of the overall expansion is forecast at £2.000m this
report requests £750k
[...]
6 of 6

P
age 16



Equality Impact Assessment Form (Page 1 of 2) 
 

 

Title of EIA/ DDM:  Fernwood Primary School Expansion works                 Name of Author: Caroline Butrymowicz 

Department: Children and Adults                                                             Director: Alison Michalska (Corporate Director) 

Service Area:    Major Projects                                                                              Strategic Budget EIA  Y/N (please 

underline) 

Author (assigned to Covalent):   N/A                                                                

Brief description of proposal /  policy / service being assessed:  

There is a need to provide additional accommodation at Fernwood Primary school. There was a significant shortage of reception catchment places in 
Wollaton for 2015/16 and the shortage is set to remain for 2016/17 onwards. 

Information used to analyse the effects on equality:  
Experience of managing building programme of works for a number of years and consultation with schools and contractors.  The brief to the 
contractor will ensure that it is clear that any options must be compliant with the Equality Act 2010 and that the impact on the local community is 
demonstrated.  Discussions have taken place with school around the needs of staff, pupils and other users.  These discussions will be ongoing 
throughout the duration of the project. 

 

 
 

Could 
particularly 

benefit 
X 

May 
adversely 

impact 
X 

 
How different groups 

could be affected 
(Summary of impacts) 

Details of actions to reduce 
negative or increase 

positive impact 
(or why action isn’t possible) 

People from different ethnic 
groups. 

    
All works will comply with the Equality 
Act 2010. 
 
 
 
 
The main Contractor will be procured 
using the East Midlands Property 
Alliance (EMPA) framework that offers a 
compliant mechanism for procuring 
works 
 
 
 
 
All works will reflect the needs of the 
service users which are mainly young 
[...]
tices.  The outcome of the consultation and the final decision 
will not be known until later in the year, however, there is still anticipated to be further 
need for places for September 2016, so there needs to be consideration of options for a 
further bulge year.  At present there is no further capacity within the school and so a 
two classroom extension is being planned attached to the existing Key Stage 1 building. 
 Previously there was approval for some early design work and minor modifications to 
the Key Stage 1 block it has now been identified that further capacity is required . 
 
 
3.0 STRATEGIC FIT 
 
3.1 Background of Business Need 
 
 
The national shortage of primary school places has been reflected across the City and 
extra capacity has been added in many schools.  The Wollaton area is experiencing 
significant primary school place pressure with a continued upward trend for pupil growth 
in the coming years. The factors that contribute to this are increased birth rate, inward 
migration and increased house sales and housing developments in the area.  Fernwood 
is an outstanding school and is always over subscribed with waiting lists across the 
year groups.  The significant new housing development currently being constructed will 
result in further demand for new places. 
 
While the expansion of the school has yet to be approved there is a need to provide 
sufficient accommodation to allow a continued expansion of the school if the Statutory 
Notices are approved.  It will also allow for a further bulge year that will be required to 
provide sufficient school places for in catchment children as a temporary measure in 
the event of the formal expansion not being approved. 
  
 
 
 
 
3.2 Strategic Objectives and Outcomes 
 

Page 22



 

 
Project: Fernwood Expansion Version: 2 
Author: Caroline Butrymowicz Date: 02/02/16 
 Status: Final 

Page 5 of 9 

The City Council has a Statutory duty to provide sufficient school places.  One of 5 key 
objec
[...]
nsiderable experience in delivering 
schemes of this nature particularly in the last five years where a significant number of 
schools have been expanded.  There is already an effectively working relationship on 
site with the school that has been developed during the previous scheme completed in 
January 2016 to provide a nursery for the school.  
As the scheme develops a project plan will be produced and will set out how the project 
will be delivered and the key milestones that need to be achieved. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY – CALL IN PANEL 

30 MARCH 2016 

CONSIDERATION OF CALL-IN REQUEST REGARDING DELEGATED 

DECISION 2370 – APPROVAL OF THE ALLOCATION OF FUNDING FOR 

THE PROVISION OF ADDITIIONAL ACCOMMODATION AT FERNWOOD 

PRIMARY SCHOOL FOR SEPTEMBER 2016 

REPORT OF HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

 
1.  Purpose 
 
 To consider the call-in request relating to Delegated Decision 2370 – Approval 

of the allocation of funding for the provision of additional accommodation at 
Fernwood Primary School for September 2016. 
  

2.  Action required  
 
2.1 The Committee is asked to: 
 

a) consider the information provided in relation to Delegated Decision 
2370 and the reasons given for requesting a call-in of that decision and 
use that information to inform questioning and discussion;  

 
b) focusing on the reasons for the call-in as given in the call-in request 

form, and based on the evidence from the Portfolio Holder, his 
supporting colleague(s), and the councillors who requested the call-in, 
decide to either: 

 
i) require that the decision is reconsidered, and make 

recommendation(s) as to what should be taken into consideration; 
or 

ii) agree that the decision does not need to be reconsidered and can 
be implemented. 

 
3.  Background information 
 
3.1 The Delegated Decision 2370 was published on 8 March 2016. Councillor Sam 

Webster, as the decision-taker, supported by Nick Lee, Head of Access and 
Learning and Robert Caswell, Programme Manager as relevant colleagues, 
have been invited to attend the meeting to outline details of, and reasons for the 
decisions and answer questions from the Panel regarding this.  

 
3.2 The call-in request form was signed by Councillors Jim Armstrong and 

Georgina Culley. These councillors have been invited to attend the meeting to 
outline the reasons for requesting the call-in and to answer questions from the 
Panel regarding this. 

 
3.3 Focusing on the valid reasons for the call-in as given in the call-in request form, 

and based on the evidence from the Portfolio Holder, supporting colleagues, 

Page 35

Agenda Item 4



and the councillors who requested the call-in, the Panel needs to decide to 
either: 

 
a) require that the decisions are reconsidered, and make recommendation(s) 

as to what should be taken into consideration; or 
 
b) agree that the decision does not need to be reconsidered and can be 

implemented. 
 
In both cases, the Panel needs to provide reasons for its decision. 

 
3.4 If the Panel agrees that the decision should be reconsidered it can: 
 

a) refer the decisions back to the Portfolio Holder for reconsideration; or 
 
b) refer the decisions to full Council if it feels that the decision made is contrary 

to the Council’s policy and/or budgetary framework. 
 
3.5 In addition, the Panel can make other relevant recommendations which will be 

referred to the relevant Portfolio Holder, or the Executive Board for response.  
 
4.  List of attached information 

 
4.1 Appendix 1 - Report of the Corporate Director for Children and Adults – 

additional information in response to the points raised in the Call-in Request 
Form. 

 
5.  Background papers, other than published works or those disclosing 

exempt or confidential information 
 
None 

 
6.   Published documents referred to in compiling this report 
  
6.1 Delegated Decision 2370 – Approval of the allocation of funding for the 

provision of additional accommodation at Fernwood Primary School for 
September 2016. 

 
7.  Wards affected 
  
 Wollaton West 
 
8.  Contact information 

Rav Kalsi 
Senior Governance Officer 
rav.kasli@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
0115 87 63759 

Page 36

mailto:rav.kasli@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – CALL IN PANEL 

30 MARCH 2016  

APPROVAL OF THE ALLOCATION OF FUNDING FOR THE PROVISION 

OF ADDITIONAL ACCOMMODATION AT FERNWOOD PRIMARY 

SCHOOL FOR SEPTEMBER 2016  

REPORT OF CORPORATE DIRECTOR FOR CHILDREN AND ADULTS 

 
 
1.  Purpose 
 
1.1 To consider the Justifications as contained within the Executive Decision 

Call-In Request Form with respect of the allocation of funding for the 
provision of additional accommodation at Fernwood Primary School for 
September 2016.  

 
2.  Action required  
 
2.1 This report is for clarification purposes. 
 
3.  Background information 
 
3.1 The national shortage of primary school places has been reflected 

across the City and extra capacity has been added in many schools. In 
the Wollaton area there is a continued upward trend of pupil growth in 
the coming years due to an increased birth rate, the continuing popularity 
of the area particularly with families moving into the area and new 
housing developments. There was a significant shortage of reception 
catchment places in Wollaton for 2015/16 and the shortage is set to 
remain for 2016/17 onwards.  

 
3.2 Consultation on the proposal to expand the school from 840 to 1050 

places ran from 21 September to 18 October 2015, with parents, carers, 
staff and governors. The local Ward Councillors were also briefed in 
advance of this on 15 September 2015 and provided with the dates of 
the various consultation events. Ahead of this permanent expansion 
(subject to consultation) the Governing Body at the school agreed to 
accommodate a bulge year of 30 pupils for 2015/16. In order to 
accommodate these pupils the space used for breakfast club was 
converted into a classroom (DD 2184). The continued demand for 
catchment places within the reception age is explained and evidenced by 
colleagues in School Organisation Team in DD 2164. 

 
3.3 For ease of reference, this report addresses the matters raised under the 

sub-sections ‘Reason for requesting call-in’ as contained within the Call-
In report which are shown detailed below.  

 
 

Page 37



Reason for requesting Call-in 
 
c) Relevant information not considered 

 

“The impact of the increased capacity on the surrounding area in terms 
of traffic flow and parking provision is not addressed in either the 
business plan or Delegated Decision.” 

 
d) Viable alternatives not considered 
 

“The building of an additional school in Wollaton to increase provision 
in the area”. 

 
Relevant information not considered 

 
3.4 This DDM is to request approval to allocate funding for the provision of 

two additional KS1 classrooms. Fernwood Primary already admitted a 
bulge year of 30 extra pupils in Sept 2015, who were accommodated in 
existing space within the school. For Sept 2015 admissions, there were 
an additional 18 on time catchment applications. If the school had not 
helpfully admitted an additional 30 pupils, these catchment children 
would have been refused admission to the school. The school support 
the need to take a further bulge year (30 extra pupils) this Sept 2016 to 
meet the need of the local catchment, however, there is no available 
classroom space to accommodate them, without provision of additional 
classrooms. 
 

3.5 The DDM (to allocate funding for the provision of additional KS1 
classrooms) has been submitted ahead of the Exec Board report on 
22nd March. The reason being that, regardless of whether a permanent 
expansion is agreed or not, additional classroom space will still be 
required to accommodate the extra class joining in September, as the 
school have no remaining space. The timescale for this work 
programme is particularly tight in order to make provision for this 
September 16. If the building contractor does not commence on site by 
4th April, completing the build in the required timescale is looking 
doubtful. The implications of this are significant for the school and the 
children and families they serve, in that there will be nowhere to 
accommodate the children joining in September. 

 
3.6 The impact of the increased pupil numbers on traffic management has 

been raised and explored during the consultation process for the 
proposal to permanently expand the school, as this would involve a 
gradual increase of 210 pupils over the course of the 7 year period. 

 
3.7 As detailed in the Executive Board report dated 22 Dec 2015, we are 

acutely aware of the traffic management concerns, which was one of 
the main themes raised during the consultation process on the 
proposal to permanently expand the school. The Exec Board report 
highlighted how the Council needs to balance such objections against 

Page 38



the long term need for school places, both for current and future pupils. 
A commitment was made that the traffic concerns will be considered in 
terms of prioritising any mitigating actions that are required to make the 
proposal work for all pupils, if it is approved. Although the proposal for 
permanent expansion has not yet been approved (being considered at 
Exec Board 22 March 15), work has already been happening to 
consider and address the impact of increased pupil numbers on traffic 
flow and parking. This is not an issue which is being ignored. We are 
making every effort to work with the school, Traffic Management, the 
Police and other relevant stakeholders, to assess and address any 
impact if required, exploring the viability of potential measures to 
mitigate any impact. 

 
3.8 A “Week of Action” to raise awareness, to encourage responsible 

parking and driving and address tra
[...]
tp://committee.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=3430


8.   Contact information 
 

Lucy Juby 
Project Manager 
School Organisation 
Telephone: 0115 8765041 
lucy.juby@nottinghamcity.gov.uk   

Page 41

mailto:lucy.juby@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 43

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of validity of call-in
	Call-in Guide
	Delegated Decision 2370
	Appendix 1 to Delegated Decision 2370
	Appendix 2 to Delegate Decision 2370
	Signed Validated Call-in Request Form

	4 Consideration of Call-in request
	Report of the Corporate Director of Children and Adults

	6 Confirmation of validity of call-in



Minutes of the meeting


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY - CALL IN PANEL 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at LB 31 - Loxley House, Station Street, 
Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 30 March 2016 from 10.00 - 11.14 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Mohammed Ibrahim 
Councillor Glyn Jenkins 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Neghat Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Brian Parbutt (Chair) 
Councillor Anne Peach 
Councillor Andrew Rule 

 Councillor Azad Choudhry 
 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Councillor Jim Armstrong - Call-in co-signatory 
Robert Caswell - Programme Manager 
Councillor Georgina Culley - Call-in co-signatory 
Lucy Juby - Project Manager 
Rav Kalsi - Senior Governance Officer 
Nick Lee - Acting Head of School Improvement 
Councillor Sam Webster - Portfolio Holder for Schools 
 
8 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
None. 
 
9 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
10 CONFIRMATION OF VALIDITY OF CALL-IN 

 
Councillor Brian Parbutt (Chair) explained the procedure for the hearing to the 
attendees. He outlined the reasons for the call-in and requested the Panel to confirm 
its validity. Councillor Parbutt also requested for Councillors to not refer to the exempt 
appendix, whilst the public were in the room. 
 
RESOLVED to confirm the call-in request as valid on the following grounds: 
 
(1) Relevant information not considered: 
 

The impact of the increased capacity on the surrounding area in terms of 
traffic flow and parking provision is not addressed in either the business 
plan or Delegated Decision. 
 

(2) Viable alternatives not considered: 



Overview and Scrutiny - Call in Panel - 30.03.16 

2 

 
The building of an additional school in Wollaton to increase provision in 
the area. 

 
11 CONSIDERATION OF CALL-IN REQUEST 

 
Following the report from the Head of Democratic Services, the Committee was 
asked to: 
 

 consider the information provided in relation to Delegated Decision 2370 and 
the reasons given for requesting a call-in of that decision and use that 
information to inform questioning and discussion; 

 

 focus on the reasons for the call-in as given in the call-in request form, and 
based on the evidence from the Portfolio Holder, his supporting colleague(s), 
and the councillors who requested the call-in decide to either: 

 
i) require that the decision is reconsidered, and make 

recommendation(s) as to what should be taken into consideration; 
or 
 

ii) agree that the decision does not need to be reconsidered and can be 
implemented. 

 
Councillor Sam Webster, Portfolio Holder for Schools, presented the Panel with the 
following information in relation to the reasons for taking the decision: 
 
(a) Consultation on the proposal to expand Fernwood School from 840 to 1050 

places ran from 21 September to 18 September 2015, with parents, carers, staff 
and governors. There was a significant shortage of reception places in Wollaton 
for 2015/16 and the shortage is expected to remain for 2016/17. The relevant 
ward councillors have also been briefed in advance of the decision; 

 
(b) Ahead of the planned permanent expansion to a 1050 place school, the 

Governing Body at Fernwood Primary School agreed to accommodate a bulge 
year of 30 pupils for 2015/16; 

 
(c) Fernwood Primary School supports the need to take a further bulge year of 30 

pupils in September 2016 in order to meet the need of the local catchment; 
however there is no available classroom space to accommodate them without 
additional classrooms; 

 
(d) The Council is acutely aware of the traffic management concerns around 

Fernwood Primary School and it was one of the main themes raised and 
explored as part of the consultation process to permanently expand the school. 
There is a need to balance the objections against long-term expansion and the 
need for school places in the area. The Council will be making every effort to 
work together with the school, Police and other relevant stakeholders, to assess 
and address any impact and whether further measures are required to mitigate 
any impact; 

 



Overview and Scrutiny - Call in Panel - 30.03.16 

3 

(e) Fernwood Primary School has no remaining space available therefore, the 
additional classroom for the bulge year is required. Local authorities no longer 
have the power to build new maintained schools however they do have a 
statutory duty to provide school places.  

 
The call-in signatories responded with the following information: 
 
(f) Traffic and parking in the area will be exacerbated by expansion - an over 

intensification of the site; 
 
(g) Questions remain over the size of the classrooms, and the provision of 

additional meals; 
 
(h) The Primary school currently has over 100 pupils outside the catchment area 

attending the school – accommodating this number of children from outside of 
the catchment area does mean that local children will have to look elsewhere or 
go on the waiting list; 

 
(i) Councillor Jim Armstrong raised concerns that he has been contacted by a 

number of parents who were unaware of the consultation process. Councillor 
Jim Armstrong added that 57% of people that responded to the consultation 
were against the proposals to expand Fernwood Primary School; 

 
(j) The Council had missed the opportunity to build on other available sites in the 

City, such as the Sandfield site, despite projections in 2009 reporting that 2,000 
more school places would be required in the coming years. The call-in 
signatories argued that the proposed expansion would have an adverse effect 
on the quality of school dinners as lunch periods will be rushed and 
overstretched. 

 
In response to the points raised, members of the Call-in Panel made the following 
points: 
 
(k) Nottingham City Council has a legal responsibility to provide sufficient school 

places in Nottingham. There are traffic concerns around most schools in the city 
and the Council has to strike a balance between providing local school places 
for children and managing traffic issues in the City; 

 
(l) The Council does not have the power to build new maintained schools in the 

City. Councillors from all political backgrounds on the Local Government 
Association have lobbied the national government to restore this power to local 
authorities; 

 
(m) Applications for free schools are made to the Department for Education (DfE), 

not the relevant local authority and the DfE may contact the Head of Access 
and Learning at Nottingham City Council in relation to this. Ultimately, free 
school applications are progressed by national government.  

 
RESOLVED to agree that delegated decision 2370, ‘Approval of the allocation 
of funding for the provision of additional accommodation at Fernwood Primary 



Overview and Scrutiny - Call in Panel - 30.03.16 

4 

School for September 2016’ does not need to be reconsidered and can be 
implemented for the following reasons: 
 

 the Portfolio Holder for Schools carried out consultation with teachers, 
staff, parents and the relevant Ward Councillors. This was supplemented 
with views from the community and statutory notices were produced and 
displayed in the area; 

 

 the Portfolio Holder for Schools has committed to continuing to work 
with the schools’ governing body to address traffic concerns, whilst 
acknowledging that traffic and parking concerns adjacent to school sites 
is a city-wide concern, not just in Wollaton. 

 
12 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining item(s) in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs in the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 
13 CONFIRMATION OF VALIDITY OF CALL-IN 

 
RESOLVED to note the information contained within the exempt appendix. 
 
 
 


